

Registered Number: 09810040

AEGIS ELECTRIC & GAS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES 5 LIMITED



Annual Report and Financial Statements

Year Ended 31 December 2022

FRIDAY



AC6BEJFD

A03

23/06/2023

#76

COMPANIES HOUSE

COMMERCIAL ADVANTAGE. MUTUAL BENEFIT

Contents

	Page
Report of the directors	1
Strategic report	3
Independent auditor's report	5
Statement of total comprehensive income	8
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in shareholder's funds	12
Notes to the financial statements	13
Administration	29

Report of the directors

The directors of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited ("the Company") present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

The Company is, through intermediate holding companies, a wholly owned subsidiary of Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited ("AEGIS"), incorporated in Bermuda. AEGIS London Holdings Limited ("ALHL") is the Company's immediate parent, ALHL and all its subsidiaries comprise the AEGIS London Group ("the Group").

1. Directors' report

Directors

T G S Busher	(Non-Executive Chairman)
A J P Powell	(Chief Executive Officer) (Appointed 1 July 2022)
C D Forbes	(Non-Executive Director)
W W von Schack	(Non-Executive Director)

The directors of the Company who have served through the period and up to the date of signing are shown above. David Croom-Johnson served as a Director in his role as Chief Executive Officer from 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2022.

On 30 June 2022, David Croom-Johnson retired and was succeeded as Chief Executive Officer by Alex Powell, who was the Chief Underwriting Officer of the Group until that date.

Results and proposed dividend

The Company made a loss on ordinary activities after tax of £(68)k (2021: Loss of £(77)k) and had net liabilities of £53k (2021: £42k).

There is no dividend paid or proposed for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: £nil).

Going concern

AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited is an active corporate member of Lloyd's, however, the Company no longer participates in Syndicate 1225 ("the Syndicate") for the 2022 year of account ("YOA") and onwards.

Although the company has ceased to participate in future underwriting years of Syndicate 1225, after making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to ensure the successful run-off of the Syndicate's 2020 and 2021 YOAs and the Company continues to receive financial support from its parent company. Following this, there are no plans for the Company to continue to participate in Syndicate 1225, hence the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern. For further details see note 1 in the financial statements.

Future developments

Details regarding future developments of the Company have been set out in the Strategic Report.

Use of financial instruments

In relation to the use of financial instruments, objectives and policies as well as exposure to risks are discussed in note 3 to these financial statements and in the Strategic Report on page 3.

Directors' indemnities

The Company has agreed to indemnify, to the extent permitted by law, each of the directors against any liability incurred by a director in respect of acts or omissions arising in the course of their office. The indemnities were in force throughout 2022 and remain so.

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each director at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- the director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provision of s418 of the Companies Act 2006.

Report of the directors *continued*

1. Directors' report *continued*

Independent auditors

The auditor for the year ended 31 December 2022 was Deloitte LLP. They have indicated their willingness to be appointed for another term and appropriate arrangements have been put in place for them to be re-appointed.

2. Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland".

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Approved by the Board of Directors of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited on 7th June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:



A J P Powell
Chief Executive Officer
7th June 2023

Strategic report

Principal activities and review of the business

The Company was incorporated on 5 October 2015 in the United Kingdom and commenced trading on 1 January 2016.

The principal activity of the Company is to act as a corporate member of Lloyd's. The Company provides capacity for Syndicate 1225 at 3.52% for the 2020 YOA, and 2.61262% for the 2021 YOA. The Company ceased participating on the Syndicate for the 2022 YOA and onwards.

Future development of the Company

The Company ceased to provide ongoing capacity and therefore no longer participates on Syndicate 1225 for the 2022 YOA and onwards. The Company will continue to run-off the 2020 and 2021 YOAs until it reinsures to close ("RITC") in calendar years 2023 and 2024 respectively.

Section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006

The directors consider that they have had appropriate regard to the matters set out in section 172(1)(a) to (f) when performing their duties. The directors of the Company are comfortable that the policies and decisions taken by AEGIS Managing Agency Limited (the "Managing Agent") are appropriate for the Company and have considered the wider impact of strategic decisions on the Company's stakeholders.

The Board has identified the Company's stakeholders as those entities and individuals with whom the Group has business relationships with, the community, and the shareholder. The directors have detailed below how the Group engages with these stakeholders.

Business Relationships

The delivery of a first class claims service to brokers and clients is a key strategic initiative. The Managing Agent has been recognised for having outstanding London Market Claims service quality. Underwriting policies aim to meet the changing needs of clients, and proactive communication with brokers is always encouraged.

The directors recognise that a commitment to a high standard of business conduct is critical to the delivery of the Group's strategy. The 'Conduct Risk Policy' is reviewed and approved by the Managing Agent's Board annually.

Community

The directors encourage a positive relationship with the community. Voluntary and fundraising efforts occurred during the year.

Shareholder Engagement

The directors are committed to communicating effectively and transparently with the shareholder, and continue to work closely with its affiliates.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks to the Company have been evaluated and assessed in conjunction with the Managing Agent through an enterprise risk management ("ERM") framework and relate to future uncertainties of claims, reserve risk, investment risk, underwriting risks from both catastrophe and non-catastrophe events and market risks. All of these are closely monitored and managed. For further details see note 3 of these financial statements.

The Company has sufficient financial resources to meet its financial needs. Through its membership of the Syndicate, the Company is party to a mature and historically profitable portfolio of insurance risk through an experienced and stable team. The directors believe that the Company is well positioned to manage its business risks.

Climate Change

The directors are aware of climate change and its potential to impact the principal risks affecting the business of the Syndicate. The Managing Agent and its directors monitor the potential impact of climate change through the analysis of various scenarios, including through the Managing Agent's Own Risk and Solvency Assessment processes. This is performed as part of its risk management framework and through the existing ERM infrastructure.

Strategic report *continued*

Use of financial instruments

The Company makes no use of financial instruments in the management of its risk exposures. Balance Sheet debtors and creditors are valued at fair value.

Approved by the Board of Directors of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited on 7th June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'AJP Powell', written in a cursive style.

A J P Powell
Chief Executive Officer
7th June 2023

Independent auditor's report to the members of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited (the 'company'):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2022 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland"; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:

- the statement of total comprehensive income;
- the balance sheet;
- the statement of changes in shareholder's funds; and
- the related notes 1 to 18.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of matter – Financial statements prepared other than on a going concern basis

We draw attention to note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than that of a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent auditor's report to the members of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited *continued*

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below.

We considered the nature of the company's industry and its control environment, and reviewed the company's documentation of their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws and regulations. We also enquired of management and internal audit about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, including those specific to the company's business sector.

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the company operates in, and identified the key laws and regulations that:

- had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. These included UK Companies Act and tax legislation; and
- do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the company's ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty.

We discussed among the audit engagement team regarding the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the financial statements.

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to the risk of management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, we tested the appropriateness of journal entries and other adjustments; assessed whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluated the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business.

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the following:

- reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial statements;
- performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;
- enquiring of management internal audit and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and potential litigation and claims, and instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and
- reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing internal audit reports, and reviewing correspondence with HMRC.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Independent auditor's report to the members of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited *continued*

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Adam Ely FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, United Kingdom
7th June 2023

Statement of total comprehensive income

(For the year ended 31 December 2022)

	Notes	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Technical account – general business			
Earned premium, net of reinsurance			
Gross premiums written	4	2,289	20,902
Outward reinsurance premium		(2,289)	(20,902)
Net premiums written		-	-
Change in provision for unearned premiums			
Gross amount	11	10,739	1,302
Reinsurers' share	11	(10,739)	(1,302)
Change in the net provision for unearned premiums		-	-
Earned premiums, net of reinsurance		-	-
Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account		(745)	(79)
Other technical income		239	422
Total technical income		(506)	343
Claims incurred, net of reinsurance			
Gross claims paid		(9,185)	(10,328)
Reinsurers' share		9,185	10,328
Net claims paid		-	-
Change in the provision for claims			
Gross amount	11	1,422	(1,683)
Reinsurers' share	11	(1,422)	1,683
Change in the net provision for claims		-	-
Claims incurred, net of reinsurance		-	-
Net operating expenses	4, 7	495	(357)
Total technical charges		495	(357)
Balance on technical account – general business		(11)	(14)

The notes on pages 13 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of total comprehensive income *continued*

(For the year ended 31 December 2022)

	Notes	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Non-technical account			
Balance on the general business technical account		(11)	(14)
Interest income from investments		402	380
Realised investment gains		2	25
Realised investment losses		(315)	(77)
Unrealised gains on investments		-	90
Unrealised losses on investments		(809)	(471)
Investment expenses and investment management charges		(25)	(26)
Foreign exchange loss		235	(86)
Other income		(292)	23
Allocated investment return transferred to the general business technical account		745	79
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before tax		<u>(68)</u>	<u>(77)</u>
Tax (charge) / credit on ordinary activities	9	-	-
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities after tax		<u>(68)</u>	<u>(77)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) / income – foreign exchange gain on conversion to presentational currency		57	63
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year		<u>(11)</u>	<u>(14)</u>

The total comprehensive loss relates entirely to continuing activities.

There were no recognised gains or losses other than those reported in the Statement of total comprehensive income for the financial year.

The notes on pages 13 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance sheet

(As at 31 December 2022)

	Notes	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
ASSETS			
Investments			
Financial investments	10	21,113	21,420
Other investments – deposits with ceding undertakings	10	36	54
		<u>21,149</u>	<u>21,474</u>
Reinsurers' share of technical provisions			
Provision for unearned premiums	11	2,339	12,142
Claims outstanding	11	32,520	31,243
		<u>34,859</u>	<u>43,385</u>
Debtors			
Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations		2,094	6,696
Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations		2,505	3,123
Other debtors	14	126	330
		<u>4,725</u>	<u>10,149</u>
Other assets			
Cash at bank and in hand		1,750	677
Overseas deposits		1,705	2,505
		<u>3,455</u>	<u>3,182</u>
Prepayments and accrued income			
Deferred acquisition costs	11	403	2,646
Other prepayments and accrued income		2	98
		<u>405</u>	<u>2,744</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>64,593</u>	<u>80,934</u>

The notes on pages 13 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance sheet *continued*
(As at 31 December 2022)

	Notes	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	16	-	-
Profit and loss account		32	100
Foreign exchange reserve		(85)	(142)
		<u>(53)</u>	<u>(42)</u>
Technical provisions			
Provision for unearned premium	11	2,339	12,142
Claims outstanding	11	32,520	31,243
		<u>34,859</u>	<u>43,385</u>
Creditors			
Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations		11	70
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations		25,874	35,311
Other creditors	15	3,889	1,940
		<u>29,774</u>	<u>37,321</u>
Accruals and deferred income		13	270
		<u>64,593</u>	<u>80,934</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES			
		<u>64,593</u>	<u>80,934</u>

The financial statements of AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited (registered number: 09810040) were approved by the Board of Directors on 7th June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:



A J P Powell
Chief Executive Officer
7th June 2023

The notes on pages 13 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in shareholder's funds

(For the year ended 31 December 2022)

2022

	Called up share capital	Profit and loss account	Foreign exchange reserves	Shareholder's funds
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Brought forward	-	100	(142)	(42)
Loss on ordinary activities	-	(11)	-	(11)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) – Foreign exchange gain on conversion to presentational currency.	-	(57)	57	-
Carried forward	-	32	(85)	(53)

2021

	Called up share capital	Profit and loss account	Foreign exchange reserves	Shareholder's funds
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Brought forward	-	177	(205)	(28)
Loss on ordinary activities	-	(14)	-	(14)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) – Foreign exchange gain on conversion to presentational currency.	-	(63)	63	-
Carried forward	-	100	(142)	(42)

Members participate on syndicates by reference to YOAs and their ultimate result, assets and liabilities are assessed with reference to policies incepting in that year of account in respect of their membership of a particular year.

Foreign exchange reserves are the portion of overall retained earnings attributable to foreign exchange gain / (loss) on conversion from functional to presentation currency. The Profit and loss account and foreign exchange reserves together make up retained earnings.

The notes on pages 13 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)

1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by financial instruments recognised at fair value and in accordance with FRS 102 and Financial Reporting Standard 103 Insurance Contracts ("FRS 103") issued by the Financial Reporting Council. A cash flow statement has not been prepared as the Company is exempt under FRS 102, being a qualified entity by virtue of being a subsidiary undertaking 90% of the voting rights are within the Group. The Company's financial statements are fully consolidated within the financial statements of the ultimate parent, Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited (AEGIS), which are publically available and may be obtained at 1 Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, NJ 07073.

AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated under the laws of England and Wales under the Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is given on page 29. The nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the Strategic Report on page 3.

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption to disclose related party transactions with its parent undertaking and fellow subsidiary undertakings under FRS 102 Section 33. No contract existed at any time during the year in which a director or key manager was materially interested or which required disclosure as a related party transaction as defined under FRS 102 section 33.

Going concern

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position are set out in the Report of the directors (page 1). Following the run-off of the 2020 and 2021 years of account, there are no plans for the Company to continue to participate in future years of account for Syndicate 1225. The financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern and the Company continues to receive financial support from its parent company. No material adjustments arose as a result of ceasing to apply the going concern basis.

Critical accounting judgements

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In the course of preparing the financial statements, no critical accounting judgements have been made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, other than those involving estimations, that have had a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The most critical element within the Company's financial position is the provision for claims outstanding at the period end, which include the provision for claims that have occurred but have not yet been reported ("IBNR") and the related reinsurers' share of those claims. This estimate outlines the current liability for future expenses expected to be incurred in relation to claims. In addition, there is significant uncertainty within the Estimated Premium Income ("EPI").

Outstanding Claims and IBNR

The ultimate cost of outstanding claims is estimated using standard claims projection techniques completed by the Managing Agent's in-house actuaries. The main assumption for these techniques is that past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development. The provision for claims also includes amounts in respect of internal and external claims handling costs. Claims handling costs are based on a set percentage of IBNR and outstanding claims; this calculation is reviewed on an annual basis. The directors consider that the provisions for gross claims (carrying amount £32.5m) and associated reinsurance recoveries (carrying amount £32.5m) are fairly stated based on the information currently available; see notes 3 and 11 of these financial statements.

Premiums

For certain insurance contracts, written premium is initially recognised based on the estimate of ultimate premiums. The main assumption underlying these estimates is that past premium development has been used to project future premium development. The estimation of unearned premiums, includes estimates made on the allocation of premiums between accounting periods based on judgements on the profile of the underlying risks associated with the written premium and accordingly how the premium is recognised as earned. The directors consider that the gross provision for unearned premiums (carrying amount £2.3m) and associated reinsurance recoverables (carrying amount £2.3m) are fairly stated based on the information currently available; see note 11 of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

1. Basis of preparation *continued*

Principal accounting policies

The principal activity of the Company is to act as a corporate member of Lloyd's. The Company provides capacity for Syndicate 1225 at 3.52% for the 2020 YOA, and 2.61262% for the 2021 YOA. The accounting policies and the risks and uncertainties are therefore derived directly from the Syndicate; see note 3 to the financial statements.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the Company's financial statements.

Insurance contracts premium

Gross premium written comprises premium on insurance contracts incepting during the financial year. The estimated premium income in respect of facility contracts is deemed to be written in full at the inception of the contract. Premium is disclosed before the deduction of brokerage and taxes or duties levied on them. Estimates are included for premium receivable after the period end but not yet notified, as well as adjustments made in the year to premium written in prior accounting periods.

Premium is earned over the policy contract period. Where the incidence of risk is the same throughout the contract, the earned element is calculated separately for each contract on a 365ths basis. For premium written under facilities, such as binding authorities, the earned element is calculated based on the estimated risk profile of the individual contracts involved.

The proportion of premium written, gross of commission payable, attributable to periods after the balance sheet date is deferred as a provision for unearned premium. The change in this provision is taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in order that revenue is recognised over the period of the risk.

Acquisition costs comprise brokerage incurred on insurance contracts written during the financial year. They are incurred on the same basis as the earned proportions of the premium they relate to. Deferred acquisition costs are amortised over the period in which the related revenues are earned. Deferred acquisition costs are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are written off where they are no longer considered to be recoverable.

Reinsurance premium ceded

Reinsurance premium ceded comprises the cost of reinsurance arrangements placed and are accounted for in the same accounting period as the related insurance contracts. The provision for reinsurers' share of unearned premium represents that part of reinsurance premium written which is estimated to be earned in the following financial years.

Member Level Quota Share Reinsurance arrangement premium ('MLRI') is presented gross in the relevant line items of primary statements, representing the reinsurer's share of the member participation of the Syndicate result.

Insurance contracts liabilities: claims

Claims paid are defined as those claims transactions settled up to the balance sheet date including the internal and external claims settlement expenses allocated to those transactions. The reinsurers' share represents recoveries received from reinsurance protections in the period plus recoveries receivable against claims paid that have not been received at the balance sheet date, net of any provision for bad debt. Where applicable, deductions are made for salvage and other recoveries.

Technical provisions for claims outstanding are estimated on an undiscounted basis. Provisions are subject to a detailed quarterly review where forecast future cash flows and existing amounts provided are reviewed and reassessed. Any changes to the amounts held are adjusted through the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Technical provisions for claims outstanding are made for known or anticipated liabilities under insurance contracts which have not been settled up to the balance sheet date. Included within the provision is an allowance for the future costs of settling those claims. This is estimated based on past experience and current expectations of future cost levels.

The technical provisions for claims outstanding also includes, where necessary, a reserve for unexpired risks where, at the balance sheet date, the estimated costs of future claims and related deferred acquisition costs are expected to exceed the unearned premium provision. In determining the need for an unexpired risk provision, the underwriting divisions within the Managing Agent have been regarded as groups of business that are managed together.

Claims incurred represent the cost of claims and claims handling expenses paid during the financial year, together with the movement in provisions for outstanding claims, claims incurred but not reported 'IBNR' and future claims handling provisions. Reinsurance recoveries are accounted for in the same way as gross incurred claims.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

1. Basis of preparation *continued*

Insurance contracts liabilities: claims *continued*

The technical provision for claims outstanding encompasses amounts set aside for claims outstanding and IBNR. The IBNR amount is an estimate of allowances for claims incurred but not reported, using past experience and trends adjusted for foreseeable events and calculated using widely accepted actuarial statistical techniques, such as the Chain Ladder and Bornhuetter-Ferguson methods. The provision for IBNR is reviewed biannually by both internal and external actuaries. Critical assumptions are used alongside historical data to form a basis for future claims development. The reinsurers' share of technical provisions for claims outstanding is based on calculated amounts for outstanding claims notified and projections for IBNR, net of estimated irrecoverable debt and bad debt also taking into consideration the reinsurance programme in place for each class of business and the claims experience for the year.

The Managing Agent on behalf of the Company takes all reasonable steps to ensure that the Syndicate has taken into account all appropriate information regarding its gross and net claims exposures. However, given the uncertainty in establishing such claims provisions, it is likely that the final outcome will prove to be dissimilar from the original estimated liability. Should the provisions prove to be different from the original estimate, adjustments are made to the claims provisions in respect of prior years and are included in the Technical account within the financial statements of the period when such adjustments are made.

Although the technical provision for claims outstanding is considered to be reasonable, having regard to previous claims experience (including the use of certain statistically based projections) and case by case reviews of notified losses, on the basis of information available at the date of determining the provision, the ultimate liabilities will vary as a result of subsequent information and events. These adjustments are reflected in the financial statements for the period in which the related adjustments are made. There have been no changes in assumptions used to measure insurance assets and insurance liabilities during the year.

Investments

Equity investments in non-convertible preference shares and non-puttable ordinary or preference shares are measured at fair value through profit or loss. All debt instruments are designated as fair value through profit or loss and are therefore also measured as such. The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price for an identical assets in an active market. When quoted prices are unavailable, the price of a recent transaction for an identical asset provides evidence of fair value as long as there has not been a significant lapse of time since the transaction took place. If the market is not active and recent transactions of an identical asset on their own are not a good estimate of fair value, the fair value is estimated by using a valuation technique. The cost of the Company investments held at the balance sheet date is deemed to be the aggregate of the value of investments held at the balance sheet date, and the cost of any new investments acquired during the year.

Overseas deposits

Overseas deposits are stated at fair value at the balance sheet date. Overseas deposits are invested by Lloyd's Treasury and are held to satisfy conditions associated with conducting underwriting business in certain countries.

Investment return

The investment return comprises investment income, investment gains less losses, and is net of investment expenses and charges.

Realised gains or losses are calculated as the difference between the net sales proceeds and their purchase price in the financial year or their valuation at the commencement of the year. Unrealised gains and losses are calculated as the difference between the valuation of investments at the balance sheet date and their purchase price in the financial year and their valuation at the commencement of the year.

All of the investment return arising in the year is reported initially in the Non-technical account. A transfer is then made from the Non-technical account to the Technical account.

Taxation

Current tax, including UK corporation tax and foreign tax, is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred taxation is provided in full on timing differences that result in an obligation at the balance sheet date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise based upon current tax rates and law. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

1. Basis of preparation *continued*

Foreign currencies

In accordance with FRS 102, the functional currency of the Company is US dollars as this is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and is the one in which it primarily generates and expends cash. The presentational currency of the Company is Sterling, which is common for a Company at Lloyd's.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency using the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. The Company's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rates of exchange at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at historic cost are translated to the functional currency using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. For the purposes of foreign currency translation, unearned premiums and deferred acquisition costs are treated as if they are monetary items.

Differences arising on translation of foreign currency amounts relating to the insurance operations of the Company are included in Non-technical account. Any gains or losses arising on the retranslation from functional currency to presentational currency are recorded as Other Comprehensive Income as per FRS 102.

Insurance debtors and creditors

In the normal course of business at syndicate level, settlement is required to be made with Lloyd's Central Accounting, the market settlement bureau, on the basis of the net balance due to or from insurance brokers in total rather than the amounts due to or from the individual parties which they represent. The legal status of this practice of net settlement is uncertain and in the event of insolvency it is generally abandoned. Accordingly, insurance debtors and creditors, as presented, comprise respectively the totals of all the Company's individual outstanding debit and credit transactions before any offset. The resultant totals give no indication of future net cash flows.

For reinsurance balances at member level, the debtor or creditor is presented on a net basis since this is how settlement takes place in practice once a year of account is closed.

Operating expenses

Costs incurred by the Managing Agent exclusively for the Syndicate are charged to the Syndicate on an accruals basis.

Expenses incurred jointly by the Managing Agent and the Syndicate are charged through an annual management charge. The charge reflects the expected costs of services to be provided to the Syndicate and does not include any profit element.

Retirement benefit costs

The Managing Agent operates a defined contribution scheme. Pension contributions relating to employees working for the benefit of the Syndicate are charged to the Syndicate and included within net operating expenses.

2. Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company can be found in the Strategic Report on page 3.

3. Principal risks and uncertainties

This note presents information about the nature and extent of insurance and financial risks to which the Company is exposed, the Managing Agent's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing insurance and financial risks, and for managing the Company's capital.

Underwriting risk

Through its participation in the Syndicate, the Company accepts underwriting risk in a range of classes of business.

In underwriting insurance or reinsurance policies the Syndicate's underwriters use their skill, knowledge and data on past claims experience to evaluate the likely claims cost and therefore the premium that should be sufficient (across a portfolio of risks) to cover claims costs, expenses and to produce an acceptable profit. However, due to the nature of insurance risk there is no guarantee that the premium charged will be sufficient to cover claims costs. This shortfall may originate either from insufficient premium being calculated and charged or result from an unexpected, or unprecedented, high level of claims.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

3. Principal risks and uncertainties *continued*

A number of controls are deployed by the Managing Agent to limit the amount of insurance exposure underwritten. Each year a business plan is prepared and agreed which is used to monitor the amount of premium income, and exposure, to be written in total and for each class of business. The business plan is subject to Lloyd's scrutiny and monitoring. Progress against this plan is monitored during the year. The Syndicate also operates under an underwriting control framework that determines the maximum liability per policy which can be written for each class and for each underwriter. The framework is subject to an internal escalation process that ensures all material exceptions must be approved by senior management. The Syndicate is also exposed to catastrophe losses which may impact many risks in a single event and again reinsurance is purchased to limit the impact of loss aggregation from such events. These reinsurance arrangements are described in the reinsurance arrangements section below.

Insurance liabilities are written through individual risk acceptances, reinsurance treaties or through facilities whereby the Syndicate is bound by other underwriting entities. Facility arrangements delegate underwriting authority to other underwriters, or to agents acting as coverholders, who use their judgement to write risks on our behalf under clear authority levels. The Managing Agent has a regular process of coverholder audits performed during the year.

The insurance liabilities underwritten by the Syndicate are reviewed by the Managing Agent on an individual risk, or contract, basis and through review of portfolio performance. All claims arising are reserved upon notification. Each quarter the entire portfolio of business is subject to a reserving process whereby levels of paid and outstanding (advised but not paid) claims are reviewed. Potential future claims are assessed with a provision for incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims being made. Whilst a disciplined exercise is carried out to provide for claims notified, it is possible that known claims could develop and exceed the reserves carried. Furthermore, there is increased uncertainty in establishing an accurate provision for IBNR claims and there is a possibility that claims may arise which, in aggregate, exceed the reserve provision established.

The review of claims arising may result in underwriters adjusting pricing levels to cater for an unexpectedly higher trend of claims advices or payments. However, this may not be possible in a competitive market and underwriters may respond either by accepting business with lower expected profit margins or declining to renew policies and thus reducing income. Also, there is a portfolio of risk already underwritten which cannot be re-priced until renewal at the end of the policy period.

Reinsurance arrangements

The Syndicate purchases proportional reinsurance to supplement line size and to reduce exposure on individual risks. The Syndicate also purchases a number of excess of loss reinsurances to protect itself from severe frequency or size of losses. The structure of the programme and type of protection bought will vary from year to year depending on the availability and price of cover. For information on credit risk in respect of reinsurance debtors see the 'Credit Risk' section.

At the Member level, Member Level Quota Share Reinsurance agreements ("MLRI") are purchased with third party reinsurers to reduce exposure of the Corporate Member to the Syndicate's results.

Climate change and transition risk

This is the risk of climate change and the transition to a low carbon economy on the Syndicate's underwriting and investment portfolios. As a global insurer the potential impact of climate change on the business could be material. The Managing Agent has developed a range of tools and techniques to monitor risks arising from climate change including, inter alia, catastrophe management processes and controls, investment management limits, and a suite of risk appetites and tolerances.

Risk appetite

The Managing Agent defines the Syndicate's risk appetite which seeks to limit its maximum net loss from major catastrophe event scenarios.

These maximum losses are expected only to be incurred in extreme events. The Managing Agent, on behalf of the Syndicate, also adopts risk appetite maximum net limits for a number of other non-elemental scenarios including, for example, a marine collision and an offshore rig loss.

The risk appetite policy recognises that there may be circumstances in which the net event limit could be exceeded. Such circumstances include non-renewal or delay in renewal of reinsurance protection, reinsurance security failure, or regulatory and legal requirements.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

3. Principal risks and uncertainties *continued*

A detailed analysis of catastrophe exposures is carried out every quarter by the Managing Agent and measured against the event risk appetite. The following assumptions and procedures are used in the process:

- the data used reflects the information supplied to the Syndicate by insured and ceding companies. This may prove to be inaccurate or could develop during the policy period;
- the exposures are modelled using a mixture of stochastic models and underwriter input to arrive at 'damage factors' – these factors are then applied to the assumed aggregate exposure to produce gross loss estimates. The damage factors may prove to be inadequate;
- the reinsurance programme as purchased is applied – a provision for reinsurer counterparty failure is included but may prove to be inadequate; and
- reinstatement premiums both payable and receivable are included.

There is no guarantee that the assumptions and techniques deployed in calculating these event loss estimate figures are accurate. Furthermore, there could also be an unmodelled loss which exceeds these figures. The likelihood of such a catastrophe is considered to be remote but the most severe scenarios modelled are simulated events and these simulations could prove to be unreliable.

Claims reserves

Claims reserves established by the Managing Agent can be more or less than adequate to meet eventual claims arising. The level of uncertainty varies significantly from class to class but can arise from inadequate case reserves for known large losses and catastrophes or from inadequate provision for IBNR.

Large loss case reserves are determined through careful analysis of the individual claim, often with the advice of legal advisers.

Property catastrophe claims such as earthquake or hurricane losses can take several months, or years, to develop as adjusters visit damaged property and agree claim valuations. Until all the claims are settled, it requires an analysis of the area damaged, contracts exposed and the use of models to simulate the loss against the portfolio of exposure in order to arrive at an estimate of ultimate loss to the Company. There is uncertainty over the adequacy of information and modelling of major losses for a period of several months after a catastrophe loss. Account should also be taken of factors which may influence the size of claims such as increased inflation or a change in law.

The long tail liability classes, for which a large IBNR has to be established, represent the most difficult classes to reserve because claims are notified and settled several years after the expiry of the policy concerned. This is particularly the case for US liability written on a losses occurring basis.

The use of historical development data, adjusted for known changes to wordings or the claims environment, is fundamental to reserving these classes. It is used in conjunction with the advice of lawyers and third party claims adjusters on material single claims.

The allocation of IBNR to the reinsurance programme is an uncertain exercise as there is limited knowledge of the size or number of future claims advices. The assumption over future reinsurance recoveries may be incorrect and unforeseen disputes could arise which would reduce recoveries made.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Syndicate becomes exposed to loss if a counterparty of the Syndicate fails to perform its contractual obligations, including failure to perform them in a timely manner. Credit risk could therefore have an impact upon the Syndicate's ability to meet its claims as they fall due. Credit risk can also arise from underlying causes that have an impact upon the creditworthiness of all counterparties of a particular description or geographical location. The Company is exposed to credit risk through its share in the Syndicate's investment portfolio and with its premium and reinsurance debtors.

As well as an actual failure of a counterparty to perform its contractual obligations, the price of corporate bond holdings will be affected by investors' perception of a borrower's ability to perform these duties in a timely manner. Credit risk within the investment funds is managed through the credit research carried out by the investment managers. The investment guidelines are designed to mitigate credit risk by ensuring diversification of the holdings. For each portfolio there are limits to the exposure to single issuers and to the total amount that can be held in each credit quality rating category, as determined by reference to credit rating agencies.

The credit risk in respect of reinsurance debtors is primarily managed by review and approval of reinsurance security and exposure limits, prior to the purchase of the reinsurance contract. Guidelines are set, and monitored, that restrict the purchase of reinsurance security based on rating agency review and the ratings for each reinsurer. Provisions are made against the amounts due from certain reinsurers, depending on the age of the debt and the current rating assigned to the reinsurer.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

3. Principal risks and uncertainties *continued*

Credit risk in respect of premium debt is overseen by the Managing Agent's Counterparty Security Committee. The key controls include broker approval, annual financial review and internal rating of brokers and regular monitoring of premium settlement performance.

The following table analyses the credit rating by investment grade of the Company's participation in the Syndicate's financial investments, overseas deposits, reinsurers' share of technical provisions, debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations, cash at bank and in hand, and other debtors and accrued interest that are neither past due, nor impaired.

2022

	AAA £'000	AA £'000	A £'000	BBB £'000	BBB or less £'000	Not rated £'000	Total £'000
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts	-	2,978	5,126	740	-	850	9,694
Debt securities	2,532	2,581	2,662	1,370	1,075	-	10,220
Loans with credit institutions	177	1,022	-	-	-	-	1,199
Overseas deposits as other assets	956	245	169	139	53	143	1,705
Reinsurer' share of claims outstanding	804	983	11,055	-	-	19,678	32,520
Deposit with ceding undertakings	-	-	-	-	-	36	36
Reinsurance debtors	51	174	1,257	-	-	1,023	2,505
Cash at bank and in hand	-	-	1,750	-	-	-	1,750
Total credit risk	4,520	7,983	22,019	2,249	1,128	21,730	59,629

2021

	AAA £'000	AA £'000	A £'000	BBB £'000	BBB or less £'000	Not rated £'000	Total £'000
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts	-	-	3,053	1,105	-	295	4,453
Debt securities	3,741	3,549	3,795	2,215	1,398	-	14,698
Loans with credit institutions	560	1,499	210	-	-	-	2,269
Overseas deposits as other assets	1,231	492	312	282	-	188	2,505
Reinsurer' share of claims outstanding	650	733	9,261	-	-	20,600	31,243
Deposit with ceding undertakings	-	-	-	-	-	54	54
Reinsurance debtors	236	198	1,562	-	-	1,126	3,123
Cash at bank and in hand	-	-	677	-	-	-	677
Total credit risk	6,417	6,471	18,871	3,602	1,398	22,263	59,022

At 31 December 2022, total cash, overseas deposits and investments amounted to £24,568k of which 47% relates to debt and other fixed income securities and loans with credit institutions. The residual element of the portfolio relates to cash and overseas deposits. The portfolio remains of high quality, as illustrated by the asset allocation table shown above. The credit ratings on debt securities are composite ratings based on Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch.

The following table analyses the age of reinsurance and insurance debtors, that are past due but not impaired:

2022

	Neither due nor impaired £'000	Up to three months £'000	Three to six months £'000	Six months to one year £'000	Greater than one year £'000	Total £'000
Reinsurance debtors	2,505	-	-	-	-	2,505
Insurance debtors	1,921	128	22	18	6	2,094
Total insurance and reinsurance debtors	4,426	128	22	18	6	4,599

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

3. Principal risks and uncertainties *continued*

2021

	Neither due nor impaired	Up to three months	Three to six months	Six months to one year	Greater than one year	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Reinsurance debtors	3,123	-	-	-	-	3,123
Insurance debtors	6,253	360	54	27	2	6,696
Total insurance and reinsurance debtors	9,376	360	54	27	2	9,819

There have been no material changes to the policies and processes for managing credit risk, or its exposure to credit risk, from the prior financial period.

Valuation risk

The Company's earnings are directly affected by changes in the valuations of the investments held in the portfolios. These valuations vary according to the movements in the underlying markets. The Company's assets are marked to market at bid price. Prices are supplied by the custodians, whose pricing processes are covered by their published annual audits, and SSAE 16 reports are obtained. The investment managers operate within guidelines which are set and regularly reviewed by the management of the Managing Agent for investment duration, credit quality and appropriate benchmarks. There have been no material changes to policies or processes for managing exposure to valuation risk from the prior financial period.

Interest rate risk

Investors' expectations for interest rates will impact bond yields. The value of the Company's bond holdings is therefore subject to fluctuation as bond yields rise and fall. If the yield falls, the capital value will rise, and vice versa. The sensitivity of the price of a bond is indicated by its duration. The greater the duration of a security the greater its price volatility. This risk is mitigated by continual review of our investment strategies. Overall the Company seeks to balance the potential for adverse results arising from interest rate movements against investment return. There have been no material changes to the Company's policies or processes for managing interest rate risk, or exposure to interest rate risk, from the prior financial period.

An analysis of the Company's sensitivity to interest rate risk is presented in the table below:

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Impact of 50 basis point increase on result	(138)	(229)
Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result	138	229
Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets	(138)	(229)
Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets	138	229

The methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis are a reasonable approximation of possible changes in interest rates. This analysis shows the impact, in converted Sterling, on the Company's participation on the Syndicate's result and net assets, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower in the year. The impact is in relation to investments only.

Foreign exchange risk

Policyholders' assets are held in the base currencies of Sterling, US dollars, Canadian dollars, Euros, Australian dollars and Japanese Yen, which represent the majority of the Company's liabilities by currency. This limits underlying foreign exchange risk.

Foreign exchange exposure also arises when business is written in non-base currencies. These transactions are converted into sterling at the prevailing spot rate once the premium is received. Consequently there is exposure to currency movements between the exposure being written and the premium being converted. Payments in non-base currencies are converted back into the underlying currency at the time a claim is to be settled; therefore the Company is exposed to exchange rate risk between the claim being made and the settlement being paid.

Foreign exchange risk is mitigated by internal monitoring by the Managing Agent, which includes asset and liability matching. It is not management's intention to take speculative currency positions in order to make currency gains. Overall the foreign exchange risk appetite seeks to minimise the potential for adverse results arising from foreign exchange rate movements.

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

3. Principal risks and uncertainties *continued*

There have been no material changes to the Company's policies or processes for managing foreign exchange risk, or exposure to foreign exchange risk, from the prior financial period.

A 10% strengthening of sterling against the following currencies at 31 December would have increased/ (decreased) the Company's pre-tax profits by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes no hedging currency and that all other variables remain constant, and provide a reasonable approximation of possible changes to the exchange rates.

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
US Dollars	(5)	(3)
Canadian Dollars	1	(2)

A 10% weakening of sterling against the above currencies at 31 December would have made an equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Liquidity risk

It is important to ensure that claims are paid as they fall due. Levels of cash are therefore managed on a daily basis. Liquid assets are also held in excess of the immediate requirements to avoid the Company having to be a forced seller of any of its assets, which may result in prices below market value being realised, especially in periods of below normal investment market activity. This practice of limiting the extent of duration divergence between the policyholders' assets and the liabilities helps to reduce the risk of a cash flow mismatch.

Liquidity in the event of a major disaster is tested regularly using internal cash flow forecasts and realistic disaster scenarios.

The table below shows the maturity profiles of the Company's claims outstanding and creditor balances.

2022

	0-1 year £'000	1-3 years £'000	3-5 years £'000	>5 years £'000	Total £'000
Claims Outstanding	10,802	11,759	6,995	2,964	32,520
Creditors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations	29,770	4	-	-	29,774
Total claims outstanding and creditors	40,572	11,763	6,995	2,964	62,294

2021

	0-2 year £'000	1-3 years £'000	3-5 years £'000	>5 years £'000	Total £'000
Claims Outstanding	10,029	12,355	6,642	2,217	31,243
Creditors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations	37,321	-	-	-	37,321
Total claims outstanding and creditors	47,350	12,355	6,642	2,217	68,564

Regulatory risk

Regulatory risk is the risk that certain entities within the Group fail to meet the applicable regulatory requirements of the Prudential Regulation Authority, Financial Conduct Authority and Lloyd's. Lloyd's requirements include those imposed on the Lloyd's market by overseas regulators, particularly in respect of US Situs business. The Managing Agent has a Compliance Officer who monitors regulatory developments and assesses the impact on policy.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk that failure of people, systems or processes leads to losses to the Company. The Managing Agent manages these risks through internal compliance monitoring and the use of detailed procedure manuals. In addition, The Managing Agent has an Internal Audit department which assists the business to meet the strategic and operational objectives of the Company through the provision of independent appraisal of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls in operation and to provide reasonable assurance as to the adequacy of systems and procedures to enable compliance with all relevant regulatory and legal requirements.

Notes to the Financial Statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

4. Segmental analysis

The directors regard the transaction of general insurance business in the United Kingdom as the only business segment.

2022	Gross premiums written £'000	Gross premium earned £'000	Gross claims incurred £'000	Net operating expenses £'000	Reinsurance balance £'000
Marine, aviation and transport	153	1,152	(156)	50	1,187
Fire and other damage to property	490	5,296	(1,216)	235	(1,662)
Third party liability	1,454	4,519	(4,798)	142	(3,460)
Miscellaneous	(135)	324	(349)	10	(509)
	1,962	11,291	(6,519)	437	(4,444)
Reinsurance acceptances	327	1,737	(1,244)	59	(821)
	2,289	13,028	(7,763)	496	(5,265)
2021	Gross premiums written £'000	Gross premium earned £'000	Gross claims incurred £'000	Net operating expenses £'000	Reinsurance balance £'000
Marine, aviation and transport	2,335	2,626	(1,538)	(38)	(1,259)
Fire and other damage to property	8,942	9,506	(3,609)	(161)	(5,503)
Third party liability	5,831	6,019	(4,267)	(98)	(808)
Miscellaneous	742	493	(508)	(9)	794
	17,850	18,644	(9,922)	(306)	(6,776)
Reinsurance acceptances	3,052	3,560	(2,089)	(51)	(3,417)
	20,902	22,204	(12,011)	(357)	(10,193)

5. Brokerage

Gross premiums written are stated before the deduction of brokerage. Brokerage for the year was £0.6m (2021: £4.7m).

6. Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Profit on ordinary activities is stated after charging:		
Auditor's remuneration:		
- Audit of statutory financial statements	6.6	7.1

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

7. Net operating expenses

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Net acquisition expenses	618	4,715
Change in net deferred acquisition costs	2,384	383
Administrative expenses	(541)	3,085
Reinsurer's share of net operating expenses	(2,956)	(7,826)
	<u>(495)</u>	<u>357</u>

Member's standard personal expenses are included within administrative expenses. Net operating expenses includes the Quota Share Profit Commission, Managing Agency Fee and Syndicate Management Incentive of £725k (2021: £345k) with the reinsurance contribution to it of the same amount. Other technical income, net of reinsurance, comprises reinsurance commissions.

8. Remuneration of directors and employees

The Company does not employ anyone and all services to the Company were provided by the Managing Agent. The emoluments of the executive directors during the period were £nil (2021: £nil). The Company had no employees in 2022 (2021: nil). During the year the amounts paid to non-executive directors totalled £nil (2021: £nil).

9. Tax credit on ordinary activities

a) Analysis of the tax (credit) / charge in the period

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Total UK current taxation	-	-
Total UK deferred taxation	-	-
Taxation (credit) / charge on profit on ordinary activities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

b) Factors affecting the tax charge/(credit) for the year

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
(Loss) on ordinary activities before tax	(68)	(77)
(Loss) on ordinary activities multiplied by the corporation tax rate of 19%	(13)	(15)
Effects of:		
Permanent differences in respect of the current year	17	18
Foreign tax credits applied	(4)	(3)
Total charge/(credit) for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

It was announced in the UK Government's Budget on 3 March 2021 that the main UK corporation tax rate will increase to 25% from 1 April 2023. This change has now been substantively enacted.

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

10. Financial investments and other investments

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

	At valuation 2022 £'000	2021 £'000	At cost 2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Shares and other variable yield securities	9,694	4,453	9,767	4,463
Debt securities & other fixed income securities	10,220	14,698	10,889	14,900
Loans with credit institutions	1,199	2,269	1,363	2,272
Total	21,113	21,420	22,019	21,635

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations	4,599	9,819
Other debtors	35	238

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Creditors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance operations	25,885	35,381
Other creditors	3,902	2,210

All overseas deposits of £1.7m (2021: £2.5m) are held at fair value through profit or loss.

Debt securities and other fixed income securities listed on recognised stock exchanges have a carrying value of £10,782k (2021: £13,142k). All investments are held at fair value through profit or loss as per the accounting policy note. All income and expense and unrealised gains and losses as a change in the fair value on these investments are presented on the face of the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income £(745)k (2021: £(79)k).

The Company classifies its financial instruments held at fair value in its balance sheet using a fair value hierarchy, as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Prices based on recent transactions in identical assets (either unadjusted or adjusted)

Level 3 – Prices determined using a valuation technique

The table below analyses financial instruments and overseas deposits held at fair value in the Company's balance sheet at the reporting date by its level in the fair value hierarchy.

2022

	Level 1 £000's	Level 2 £000's	Level 3 £000's	Balance Sheet Position £000's
Shares and other variable yield securities	-	9,501	193	9,694
Debt securities and other fixed income securities	4,509	5,711	-	10,220
Loans with credit institutions	-	1,199	-	1,199
Overseas Deposits	122	1,583	-	1,705
Total	4,631	17,994	193	22,818

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

10. Financial investments *continued*

2021

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Balance Sheet Position
	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's
Shares and other variable yield securities	-	4,158	295	4,453
Debt securities and other fixed income securities	6,513	8,185	-	14,698
Loans with credit institutions	-	2,269	-	2,269
Overseas Deposits	281	2,224	-	2,505
Total	6,794	16,836	295	23,925

The movement in the fair value of level 3 assets of £102k is entirely due to the change in the internal value of the Syndicate loans, with the movement being recognised through profit and loss. There were no purchases, sales, issues, settlements or transfers into or out of the Syndicate loans during the year.

Other investments

Other investments that are deposits with ceding undertakings are held at fair value and represent cash transferred to Lloyd's Insurance Company, SA ("LIC") following the transfer to LIC of all EEA risks from the Syndicate on 30 December 2020. This amount is held by LIC in order to meet claims liabilities as they fall due.

11. Technical provisions

	Provision for unearned premium	Claims outstanding	Deferred acquisition costs	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Gross				
At 1 January 2022	(12,142)	(31,243)	2,646	(40,739)
Movement in technical account	10,739	1,422	(2,384)	9,777
Foreign exchange movement	(936)	(2,699)	141	(3,494)
At 31 December 2022	(2,339)	(32,520)	403	(34,456)
Reinsurance				
At 1 January 2022	12,142	31,243	-	43,385
Movement in technical account	(1,798)	1,054	-	(744)
Quota share agreement	(8,210)	(923)	-	(9,133)
Foreign exchange movement	205	1,145	-	1,351
At 31 December 2022	2,339	32,520	-	34,859
Net at 31 December 2022	-	-	403	403
Net at 31 December 2021	-	-	2,646	2,646

The exchange rate movement reflects the opening provision at opening vs closing rates of exchange together with the difference between the technical account movements at average versus closing rates of exchange.

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

12. Prior Years' Claim Provisions

The provision for claims at the beginning of the year as compared with net payments and provisions at the end of the year in respect of prior years' claims provision are as follows:

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Marine, aviation and transport	705	555
Fire and other damage to property	1,314	1,820
Third party liability	(1,036)	(283)
Miscellaneous	185	(108)
Reinsurance acceptances	-	-
Total	1,168	1,984

13. Claims development

Claims development is shown in the tables below, both gross and net of reinsurance ceded, on an underwriting year basis. Balances have been translated at exchange rates prevailing at 31 December 2022 in all cases. Gross claims ratios represent gross ultimate claims divided by gross ultimate premiums, and the net claims ratios represent ultimate claims net of reinsurance divided by ultimate premiums net of reinsurance.

Gross ultimate claims and ratios	2020 and prior	2021	2022	TOTAL
At end of first underwriting year	62%	70%	0%	
One year later	63%	61%		
Two years later	52%			
Total ultimate losses (£000's)	175,484	13,624	0	189,108
Less: cumulative paid claims (£000's)	(152,096)	(3,447)	0	(155,543)
Less: unearned portion of ultimate losses (£000's)	(160)	(885)	0	(1,045)
Gross claims liabilities (£000's)	23,228	9,292	0	32,520

Net ultimate claims and ratios	2020 and prior	2021	2022	TOTAL
At end of first underwriting year	0%	0%	0%	
One year later	0%	0%		
Two years later	0%			
Total net ultimate losses (£000's)	-	-	-	-
Less: cumulative paid claims (£000's)	-	-	-	-
Less: unearned portion of ultimate losses (£000's)	-	-	-	-
Net claims liabilities (£000's)	-	-	-	-

Net ultimate claims and ratios are zero due to the 100% member level reinsurance of the Company's share of the Syndicate result.

The below tables show the pure year earned claims reserves and cumulative payments, gross and net of reinsurance.

Gross reserves and payments	2020 £'000	2021 £'000	2022 £'000
At end of first underwriting year	7,083	5,930	-
One year later	13,651	12,739	
Two years later	12,971		
Cumulative payments	(6,800)	(3,447)	-
Estimated balance to pay	26,905	15,222	-

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

13. Claims development *continued*

Net reserves and payments	2020 £'000	2021 £'000	2022 £'000
At end of first underwriting year	-	-	-
One year later	-	-	-
Two years later	-	-	-
Cumulative payments	-	-	-
Estimated balance to pay	-	-	-

Net reserves and payments are zero due to the 100% member level reinsurance of the Company's share of the Syndicate result.

14. Other debtors

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Other debtors	35	238
Accrued interest	91	92
	<u>126</u>	<u>330</u>

15. Other creditors

	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Amounts due to group undertakings	3,667	1,752
Other creditors	222	188
	<u>3,889</u>	<u>1,940</u>

16. Share capital

	2022 £	2021 £
Allocated, called up and fully paid – 100 £1 Ordinary shares	100	100
	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

17. Commitments and Funds at Lloyd's

There were no capital or operating lease commitments at 31 December 2022 (2021: £nil). The assets of the Company are subject to restrictions on use or transfer as follows:

a) Assets of the 2020 and 2021 YOAs of Syndicate 1225 as at 31 December 2022 amounting to £917m (as at 31 December 2021 in respect of the 2019, 2020 and 2021 YOAs: £649m) are held subject to the Lloyd's Premium Trust Deeds. Profits cannot be fully released from the Premium Trust Fund to the Company until the close of the underwriting YOA.

b) The Company has provided funds at Lloyd's ("FAL") in respect of the 2020 and 2021 YOAs of \$5.8m (2021: \$7.2m). This is to support the future underwriting of the Company by means of a cash deposit.

Notes to the financial statements *continued*

(Forming part of the financial statements)

17. Commitments and Funds at Lloyd's *continued*

Capital framework at Lloyd's

The Society of Lloyd's (Lloyd's) is a regulated undertaking and subject to the supervision of the Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA) under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and in accordance with the Solvency II framework.

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd's applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd's complies with the Solvency II requirements, and beyond that to meet its own financial strength, licence and ratings objectives.

Although, as described below, Lloyd's capital setting processes use a capital requirement set at syndicate level as a starting point, the requirement to meet Solvency II and Lloyd's capital requirements apply at overall and member level only respectively, not at syndicate level. Accordingly the capital requirement in respect of Syndicate 1225 is not disclosed in these financial statements.

Lloyd's capital setting process

In order to meet Lloyd's requirements, each syndicate is required to calculate its Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for the prospective underwriting year. This amount must be sufficient to cover a 1 in 200 year loss, reflecting uncertainty in the ultimate run-off of underwriting liabilities (SCR 'to ultimate'). The Syndicate must also calculate its SCR at the same confidence level but reflecting uncertainty over a one year time horizon (one year SCR) for Lloyd's to use in meeting Solvency II requirements. The SCRs of each syndicate are subject to review by Lloyd's and approval by the Lloyd's Capital and Planning Group.

A Syndicate may be comprised of one or more underwriting members of Lloyd's. Each member is liable for its own share of underwriting liabilities on the Syndicate(s) on which it is participating but no other members' shares. Accordingly, the capital requirement that Lloyd's sets for each member operates on a similar basis. Each member's SCR shall thus be determined by the sum of the member's share of the syndicate SCR 'to ultimate'. Where a member participates on more than one syndicate, a credit for diversification is provided to reflect the spread of risk, but consistent with determining an SCR which reflects the capital requirement to cover a 1 in 200 year loss 'to ultimate' for that member. Over and above this, Lloyd's applies a capital uplift to the member's capital requirement, known as the Economic Capital Assessment (ECA). The purpose of this uplift, which is a Lloyd's not a Solvency II requirement, is to meet Lloyd's financial strength, licence and ratings objectives. The capital uplift applied for 2022 was 35% (2021: 35%) of the member's SCR 'to ultimate', which is consistent with previous years.

Provision of capital by members

Each member may provide capital to meet its ECA either by assets held in trust by Lloyd's specifically for that member (funds at Lloyd's), held within and managed within a syndicate (funds in syndicate) or as the member's share of the members' balances on each syndicate on which it participates.

18. Ultimate parent company

The Company's immediate parent is AEGIS London Holdings Limited, incorporated in the United Kingdom with its registered address at 25 Fenchurch Avenue, London EC3M 5AD, and is the smallest group of undertakings for which group financial statements are prepared. Its ultimate parent is Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited (AEGIS), incorporated in Bermuda, with its registered address at 6th Floor, 141 Front Street, Hamilton, HM19, Bermuda. AEGIS is the largest group of undertakings for which group financial statements are prepared. A copy of the group accounts may be obtained from 1 Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, NJ 07073, USA.

Administration

Registered Office: 25 Fenchurch Avenue, London EC3M 5AD
Registered Number: 09810040
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7856 7856
Website: www.AEGISLondon.co.uk
E-mail: enquiries@AEGISLondon.co.uk

AEGIS Syndicate 1225 at Lloyd's of London ("Syndicate 1225") commenced operations in 1999. Syndicate 1225 operations are supported by AEGIS Managing Agency Limited ("AMAL"), which provides professional employees and services for Syndicate 1225. AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services Limited ("AISL") is a corporate member of Lloyd's and the capital provider of Syndicate 1225. AISL, AMAL, AEGIS London Services Limited, AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 2 Limited, AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 3 Limited, AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 4 Limited, and AEGIS Electric & Gas International Services 5 Limited are subsidiaries of AEGIS London Holdings Limited, and ultimately owned by Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited ("AEGIS").